1
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04
TMI6809
Low Iq Supply Voltage Supervisory in SOT23-3
FEATURES
⚫ Operating Supply Voltage: 1.0V to 5.5V
⚫ ±2% Reset Threshold Accuracy
⚫ Low Quiescent current: 5μA (typically)
⚫ Push-Pull Active Low RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  output
⚫ 240ms Power-On Reset Delay
⚫ Reset Output Drive Current: 3mA
⚫ 3-Pin SOT23-3 Package
APPLICATIONS
⚫ Digital Set Top Boxes
⚫ TV
⚫ Portable Device
⚫ Microprocessor Systems
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The TMI6809 series device are low Iq supply voltage
supervisory that monitors a single voltage used in
microprocessor and digital control system. The
TMI6809 provide and active low reset signal while
the VCC supply voltage drops below the reset
threshold voltage. When the VCC supply voltage
rises above the threshold voltage plus hysteresis
the reset output goes high after 240ms (typical)
reset delay time.
TMI6809 series are available suitable for
monitoring 3V, 3.3V and 5V supply voltages. The
low supply current of typical 5μA makes TMI6809
series devices ideal for using in portable, battery
powered system applications, and they are
available in 3-pin SOT23-3 package.
TYPICAL APPILCATION
TMI6809
GND GND
VCC VCC
MCU
Power Supply
RESET RESET
Figure 1. Typical Application Circuits
TMI6809
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic  www.toll-semi.com
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04 2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Parameter Value Unit
Input Supply Voltage -0.3~6 V
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Voltage -0.3~6 V
Storage Temperature Range -50~150 °C
Junction Temperature (Note2) -40~150 °C
Power Dissipation 300 mW
PACKAGE/ORDER INFORMATION
GND
VCC
1
2
3
RESET
SOT23-3
Top Mark: TxxXXX (Txx: Device Code, XXX: Inside Code)
Part Number Reset Threshold Package Top mark Quantity/ Reel
TMI6809-232 2.32V SOT23-3 T3QXXX 3000
TMI6809-263 2.63V SOT23-3 T6RXXX 3000
TMI6809-293 2.93V SOT23-3 T9SXXX 3000
TMI6809-308 3.08V SOT23-3 T0TXXX 3000
TMI6809-400 4.00V SOT23-3 T0JXXX 3000
TMI6809-438 4.38V SOT23-3 T3MXXX 3000
TMI6809-463 4.63V SOT23-3 T6LXXX 3000
TMI6809 series devices are Pb-free and RoHS compliant.
3
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04
TMI6809
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin Name Function
1 GND Ground Pin.
2 RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Active low reset output pin.
3 VCC Power supply voltage that is monitored.
ESD RATING
Items Description Value Unit
VESD_HBM Human Body Model for all pins ±4000 V
VESD_CDM Charge Device Model for all pins ±2000 V
JEDEC specification JS-001
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Items Description Min    Max Unit
Voltage Range VCC 1.0      5.5 V
TJ Operating Junction Temperature Range -40      125 °C
TMI6809
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic  www.toll-semi.com
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04 4
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(1.0V < VIN < 5.5V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Input Voltage Range VIN  1.0  5.5 V
Input Supply Quiescent Current Iq  1 5 16 μA
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Voltage Threshold VTH
TMI6809-232 2.28 2.32 2.36 V
TMI6809-263 2.58 2.63 2.68 V
TMI6809-293 2.87 2.93 2.98 V
TMI6809-308 3.02 3.08 3.14 V
TMI6809-400 3.92 4.00 4.08 V
TMI6809-438 4.29 4.38 4.46 V
TMI6809-463 4.54 4.63 4.72 V
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Voltage Threshold
Temperature Coefficient
   30  ppm/°C
VCC to RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Delay Time TPD_VCC VCC=VTH to VTH - 100mV  20  μs
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Active Timeout Delay TD
TA=25°C 210 240 270 ms
TA=-40°C to 125°C(Note3) 160 240 320 ms
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Low-level Output Voltage VOL
VCC = VTH - 0.5V,
IO_sink = 1mA
  0.3 V
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  High-level Output Voltage VOH
VCC = VTH + 0.5V,
IO_source = 1mA
VCC –
0.3
  V
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Output Voltage Sink
Current
IOL
VCC = 2V, VRESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  = 3V
TMI6809-263
 15  mA
RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  Output Voltage Source
Current
IOH
VCC = 3V, VRESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  = 0V
TMI6809-263
 30  mA
Note 1: Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
Note 2: TJ is calculated from the ambient temperature TA and power dissipation PD according to the
following formula: TJ = TA + (PD) x θJA.
Note 3: Guaranteed by design and production trimming.
5
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04
TMI6809
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
Delay
-
+
Voltage
Reference
GND
VCC
RESET
Figure 2. TMI6809 Block Diagram
VCC RESET̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅ ̅̅  TIMING
240ms
VTH
VTH+VHYS
VCC
RESET TD
Figure 3. TMI6809 VCC Reset Timing
TMI6809
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic  www.toll-semi.com
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04 6
PACKAGE INFORMATION
SOT23-3
Unit: mm
Symbol
Dimensions In Millimeters
Symbol
Dimensions In Millimeters
Min Max Min Max
L 2.82 3.02 a 0.35 0.50
B 1.50 1.70 c 0.10 0.20
C 0.90 1.30 b 0.30 0.55
L1 2.60 3.00 F 0 0.15
E 1.80 2.00
Note:
1) All dimensions are in millimeters.
2) Package length does not include mold flash, protrusion or gate burr.
3) Package width does not include inter lead flash or protrusion.
4) Lead popularity (bottom of leads after forming) shall be 0.10 millimeters max.
7
TMI and SUNTO are the brands of TOLL microelectronic
TMI6809 V1.3  2020.04
TMI6809
TAPE AND REEL INFORMATION
TAPE DIMENSIONS:
REEL DIMENSIONS:
Note:
1) All Dimensions are in Millimeter
2) Quantity of Units per Reel is 3000
3) MSL level is level 3.
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Supervisory Circuits category:
Click to view products by  TMI manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
NCP304LSQ40T1G  CAT1161LI-25-G  CAT853STBI-T3  CAT1026LI-30-G  CAT1320LI-25-G  TC54VN2402EMB713  MCP1316T-44NE/OT
 MCP1316MT-45GE/OT  MCP1316MT-23LI/OT  DS1232L  NCV302HSN45T1G  MCP1316T-23LI/OT  PT7M6130NLTA3EX  S-1000N28-
I4T1U  CAT1161LI-28-G  MCP1321T-29AE/OT  MCP1319MT-47QE/OT  S-1000N23-I4T1U  S-1000N19-I4T1U  CAT824UTDI-GT3
PT7M6133NLTA3EX  PT7M6127NLTA3EX  BD48L29G-TL  BD48E23G-TR  BD48E49G-TR  BD48E52G-TR  MIC1832MY
MP6412GQGU-Z  BD52W01G-CTR  BD52W05G-CTR  BD70H12G-2CTR  XC61GN2502HR-G  MB3793-37APNF-G-JN-ER6E1  CPC5712U
 LTC693CSW  TC1232EOE  TC1270ALVRCTR  TC1271MERCTR  TC32MEZB  TC54VC4202EMB713  TC54VN2102ECB713  MB3793-
27DPNF-G-JN-ERE1  MCP100-475HI/TO  MCP100-485DI/TO  MCP101-460HI/TO  MCP101-475HI/TO  TCM809LVLB713
TCM809SVLB713  MCP102-315E/TO  MCP111-475E/TO